

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**ACCREDITING COUNCIL FOR
INDEPENDENT COLLEGES AND
SCHOOLS,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**BETSY DEVOS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Education, *et al.***

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-2448 (RBW)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 4

Factual Background 8

Legal Standard 11

Argument..... 13

I. The Court Should Decline ACICS’s Invitation to Review the Secretary’s Decision to Proceed With a Final Determination to “Limit, Suspend, or Terminate” ACICS’s Federal Recognition Rather Than Allowing ACICS Additional Time to Come into Compliance.13

A. APA Review of the Secretary’s Choice of Remedy Is Not Available.13

B. Even If the Secretary’s Choice of Remedy for Noncompliance Were Judicially Reviewable, That Choice Was Reasonable Here.17

II. The Secretary’s Decision to Terminate ACICS’s Recognition Was Reasonable and Supported by Record Evidence.18

A. ACICS Admitted that It Was Noncompliant with the Regulatory Criteria.19

B. Additional Record Evidence Supports the Secretary’s Finding of Noncompliance.21

1. ACICS failed to develop and effectively implement standards for evaluating institutions.22

2. ACICS lacked an effective set of monitoring and evaluation approaches that would allow it to sufficiently identify and report problems with IHE’s continued compliance.23

3. ACICS’s enforcement program was ineffective.25

4. ACICS failed to maintain a systemic program of review of the adequacy and relevancy of its standards.27

III. The Secretary’s Decision Complied with Procedures Required by Law.....28

A. The Department Staff Complied with Relevant Regulations in Making Its Recommendation.30

1. The Department’s career employees did not err by speaking to their politically-appointed supervisor regarding ACICS’s petition.....30

2. The Department did not err in declining to consider certain supplemental information offered by ACICS.31

3.	ACICS identifies no prejudicial procedural errors arising from the department staff's report and analysis.	34
B.	NACIQI Complied with Relevant Regulations.	35
C.	The SDO Complied with Relevant Regulations.	37
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Aircraft Owners & Pilots Association v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 600 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	12
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Black v. Pritzker</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2015)	24, 26
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	12
<i>Drake v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Ellis v. Ritchie</i> , 803 F. Supp. 1097 (E.D. Va. 1992)	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	28
<i>Forsyth County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 633 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	14, 17
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	28-29
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	28

<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14, 15-16
<i>Oryszak v. Sullivan</i> , 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13, 17, 18
<i>Riggs National Corp. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service</i> , 295 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Safari Club International v. Jewell</i> , 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	29, 30
<i>Securities Industry & Financial Markets Association v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)	11-12
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)	11
<i>St. Lawrence Seaway Pilots Association v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2015)	13
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	28
<i>Watervale Marine Co. v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Wright v. Foreign Service Grievance Board</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007)	13

<u>Statutes</u>	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	2, 13, 14
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	29
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4, 12, 28
20 U.S.C. § 1011c.....	6, 35, 36
20 U.S.C. § 1099b.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	13

<u>Regulations</u>	Page(s)
34 C.F.R. pt. 602, Subpart B.....	5
34 C.F.R. pt. 602, Subpart C.....	6
34 C.F.R. § 602.1	4
34 C.F.R. § 602.16.....	22
34 C.F.R. § 602.17	22
34 C.F.R. § 602.19	23
34 C.F.R. § 602.20.....	25
34 C.F.R. § 602.21	27
34 C.F.R. § 602.31	5, 20, 33
34 C.F.R. § 602.32.....	<i>passim</i>
34 C.F.R. § 602.34.....	6, 7, 35, 36
34 C.F.R. § 602.35	7
34 C.F.R. § 602.36.....	<i>passim</i>
34 C.F.R. § 602.37.....	<i>passim</i>
34 C.F.R. § 602.38.....	16
